

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION

** PUBLIC AGENDA RESULTS**

August 9, 2011

Vote

Roll Call	Tim Holladay, Chairman William H. Hollimon G. Gregory King Alia Faraj-Johnson Brian Seymour E. Leon Jacobs, Jr. Julie Kane		
Approval of May, 2011 Minutes	Jose Luis Rodriguez, Acting Chair William H. Hollimon G. Gregory King Alia Faraj-Johnson Brian Seymour E. Leon Jacobs, Jr. Julie Kane	Approved	7-0
2011/12 Commission Calendar	Motion to hold future Commission meetings on November 15 & 16, 2011, February 21 & 22, 2012, May 8 & 9, 2012 & August 14 & 15, 2012.		7-0
Case Name & No.			Vote
Mike Lawson, FEC 11-150	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and reduce fine to \$150.		7-0
Committee of Florida Agents, FEC 11-155	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived in full. Commissioners Holladay and King recused themselves.		5-0
Charles Van Zant, FEC 11-160	Motion to continue granted.		7-0
Committee for Jobs Now, FEC 11-148	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine \$2,000.		7-0
Ferd Salomon, FEC 11-149	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and waive fine.		7-0
Jim Norman, FEC 11-153	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and reduce fine to \$150.		7-0

Citizens for Florida Prosperity, FEC 11-154	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived in full.	7-0
Florida Agent Political Action Network, Inc., FEC 11-156	Appeal withdrawn because Respondent agreed to pay the \$625 fine.	
Dwight M. Bullard, FEC 11-157 FEC 11-158	Motion to find no unusual circumstances for both cases. Fine \$2,555.72. Fine \$150.	7-0
Alix Desulme, FEC 11-159	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine \$850.	7-0
Farid Khavari, FEC 11-151	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine \$500.	7-0
Jason Moon, FEC 11-152	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and reduce fine to \$160.	7-0
Matthew Isaac Destry, FEC 11-064	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived in full.	7-0
Latin Builders Association, FEC 10-349	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine \$875. Commissioner Seymour recused himself.	6-0
James DeCocq, FEC 11-161	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived in full.	7-0
Ronald Renuart, FEC 11-162	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and reduce fine to \$18.75.	7-0
Brian P. Moore, FEC 11-163	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and waive fine.	7-0
Steve Edmonds, FEC 11-164	Motion to find no unusual circumstances. Fine \$100.	6-0
Larry Wilcoxson, FEC 11-165	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and reduce fine to \$10.	7-0
Rafael Diaz, FEC 11-166 FEC 11-167	Motion to find no unusual circumstances on both cases. Fine \$152.50. Fine \$331.25.	7-0
Ralph Rosado, FEC 11-168	Motion to find unusual circumstances. Fine waived in full.	7-0
Melvin Propis, FEC 11-063	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and waive fine.	6-1

Lloyd H. Golburgh, FEC 10-259	Motion to find no unusual circumstances and correct fine to \$1,279.67.	7-0
Brian Blair FEC 08-224	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$750.	7-0
Walter D. Wright, FEC 10-323	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$3,001.80.	7-0
Denis Neuhut and Frances Neuhut, FEC 09-063 FEC 09-062	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$13,000.	7-0
Rick Scott, FEC 11-088	Motion to uphold Executive Director's decision and find complaint legally insufficient.	6-0
The Responsible Leadership Committee, FEC 10-187	Motion to Quash Subpoena granted and dismiss case.	7-0
Reggie Fullwood, FEC 11-003	Motion to Dismiss granted.	7-0
Robert Acosta, FEC 11-095 FEC 11-112	Motion to Dismiss granted.	6-0
Confidential Case		
Shelly Leonard, FEC 10-188	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 1 count of §106.143(1)(a), F.S. Commissioner Faraj-Johnson recused herself.	5-0
John DeVries, FEC 10-215	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 1 count of §106.11(4), F.S. and no probable cause of §106.19(1)(d), F.S.	6-0
Gary Siplin, FEC 10-010	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 3 counts of violating §106.07(5), F.S. 4 counts of violating §106.19(1)(a), F.S., and 1 count of violating §106.19(1)(a), F.S.	7-0
Confidential Case		

Lawrence Lazar, FEC 10-305	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of : 1 count of §106.021(1)(a), F.S., and 1 count §106.143(1)(a), F.S. but dismiss pursuant to §106.25(1)(j), F.S.	4-2
Alex Diaz, FEC 10-297	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 1 count of §106.143(1)(a), F.S., 3 counts of §106.07(5), F.S., 10 counts of §106.19(1)(c), F.S. & no probable cause of §§106.11(4) & 106.19(1)(d), F.S.	6-0
Cristobalina Pinillo, FEC 10-344	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 2 counts of §106.11(1), F.S., & 3 counts of §106.12(3), F.S., & no probable cause of §106.07(2)(b), F.S.	6-0
Mark L. McCarty, FEC 11-016	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 3 counts of §106.08(3)(a), F.S., 1 count of violating §106.11(5), F.S., 1 count of violating §106.19(1)(d), F.S. & no probable cause of §106.141(1), F.S.	7-0
Gary Mark Swanhart, FEC 11-073	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 6 counts of §106.07(5), F.S., 2 counts §106.19(1)(b), F.S., & 4 counts of §106.09(1), F.S. & no probable cause of §§ 106.08(3)(a) & 106.19(1)(a), F.S.	6-0
Marcus A. Davis, FEC 11-023	Motion to accept Staff Recommendation and find probable cause of: 1 count of §106.143(1)(a), F.S.	5-0
Kevin C. Ambler, FEC 10-309	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
Melissa Mears Megna, FEC 10-318	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
James W. Grant, FEC 10-281	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
David Schirtzinger, FEC 10-283	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
Concerned Citizens for a Return to Reason, FEC 10-345	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0

H. David Werder, FEC 11-007	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
Alvin Moore, FEC 11-022	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
Matthew Russell, FEC 11-074	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
Jeff Triplett, FEC 10-367	Motion to fin no probable cause.	7-0
Ryan Swyers, FEC 11-012	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
Derek Muller, FEC 11-011	Motion to find no probable cause.	7-0
C.C. Reed, FEC 11-097	Motion to find no probable cause.	6-0
Jim Fuller, FEC 10-329	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$250.	6-0
Riviera Beach Citizens Task Force, FEC 10-334 FEC 10-335	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$300.	6-0
Victoria Pierre Siplin, FEC 10-008	Motion to approve Consent Order dismissing case.	7-0
Arnold Gibbs, FEC 10-009	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$3,400.	7-0
Jennifer Thompson, FEC 10-268	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$3,950.	6-0
Michael Gongora, FEC 11-069	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$2,000.	7-0
Paul J. Stich, as Chairman of the Volusia County Republican Executive Committee, FEC 11-018	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$300.	6-0

James Oddie, as former treasurer of the Volusia County Republican Executive Committee, FEC 11-056	Motion to approve Consent Order. Fine \$300.	6-0
Proposed Legislative Packet & Legislative Budget Request	Motion to approve Executive Director's legislative budget request and allow for budget adjustments.	6-0
	Motion to make a legislative committee consisting of Chairman Holladay, & Commissioners Brian Seymour, Alia Faraj-Johnson & Bill Hollimon.	6-0
Unpaid fines update	Not heard.	
Long Range Performance Plan Update	Not heard.	
FEC v. Robert Sharkey, FEC 10-201	Not heard.	